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2010 Meat Animal Production and Value 
  

Iowa:  The 2010 gross income from cattle and calves, hogs and pigs, and sheep and lambs for Iowa totaled 

$8.34 billion, up from $6.93 billion in 2009.  Gross income increased 18 percent for cattle and calves, 

21 percent for hogs and pigs, and 21 percent for sheep and lambs. 

 

United States: Total 2010 production of cattle and calves, hogs and pigs, and sheep and lambs for the U.S. 

totaled 72.4 billion pounds, down 1 percent from 2009.  Production decreased 3 percent for hogs and pigs, 

4 percent for sheep and lambs, but increased 1 percent for cattle and calves.  

 

Total 2010 cash receipts from marketings of meat animals increased 19 percent to $70.0 billion.  Cattle and 

calves accounted for over 73 percent of this total, hogs and pigs nearly 26 percent, and sheep and lambs less 

than 1 percent.  

 

The 2010 gross income from cattle and calves, hogs and pigs, and sheep and lambs for the U.S. totaled 

$70.5 billion, up 19 percent from 2009.  Gross income for cattle and calves increased 17 percent, hogs and pigs 

increased 22 percent, and sheep and lambs increased 22 percent over previous year's gross income. 

 

Cattle and Calves:  Cash receipts from marketings of cattle and calves increased 17 percent from $43.9 billion 

in 2009 to $51.5 billion in 2010.  All cattle and calf marketings totaled 55.5 billion pounds in 2010, up 2 percent 

from 2009. 

 

Hogs and Pigs:  Cash receipts from hogs and pigs totaled $17.9 billion during 2010, up 22 percent from 2009.  

Marketings totaled 31.4 billion pounds in 2010, down 5 percent from 2009. 

 

Sheep and Lambs:  Cash receipts from marketings of sheep and lambs in 2010 were $544 million, up 22 percent 

from 2009.  Marketings decreased 3 percent to 493 million pounds. 
 

 

 

 

 

2010 Meat Animals Production and Value 

 

Cattle and Calves Hogs and Pigs Sheep and Lambs 

Production Marketings 
Value of 

Production 
Production Marketings 

Value of 
Production 

Production Marketings 
Value of 

Production 

 1,000 lbs. 1,000 lbs. $1,000 1,000 lbs. 1,000 lbs. $1,000 1,000 lbs. 1,000 lbs. $1,000 

California 
Colorado 
Illinois 
Iowa 

Kansas 
Minnesota 
Nebraska 
North Carolina 
Oklahoma 
Texas 
Wyoming 
 
United States 

1,978,783 
1,717,617 

512,124 
1,813,861 

4,090,355 
1,142,316 
4,553,481 

321,801 
2,216,028 
6,789,818 

494,345 
 

41,573,925 

2,614,000 
2,761,425 

615,426 
3,027,980 

6,784,420 
1,372,122 
7,464,660 

347,500 
3,045,475 
8,185,500 

728,160 
 

55,494,416 

1,345,027 
1,762,924 

485,683 
1,677,030 

3,444,301 
956,185 

4,136,981 
234,209 

2,178,426 
6,097,227 

495,789 
 

36,976,336 

56,575 
297,341 

1,939,064 
9,255,147 

883,529 
3,697,241 
1,352,985 
3,776,688 
1,296,642 

154,394 
136,550 

 
30,391,490 

63,540 
299,160 

1,976,680 
9,706,673 

928,190 
3,811,722 
1,356,742 
3,868,141 
1,337,449 

169,930 
135,838 

 
31,407,269 

23,925 
192,359 

1,128,259 
4,527,340 

441,466 
1,852,603 

803,552 
2,183,436 

658,090 
78,279 
71,259 

 
16,073,284 

45,791 
60,300 
3,324 

21,222 

5,297 
13,860 
7,570 
1,261 
3,941 

32,422 
31,812 

 
405,289 

64,226 
94,517 
4,440 

25,471 

6,580 
14,796 
10,152 
1,118 
4,168 

27,950 
34,428 

 
492,942 

45,704 
55,872 
3,681 

24,736 

5,889 
17,526 
8,816 
1,449 
4,067 

36,480 
33,981 

 
442,899 
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2010 Milk Production and Value 
 
 

Iowa: Milk production totaled 4.34 billion pounds for 2010, down from 4.38 in 2009.  The average number of 

milk cows was 209,000 head, down 3 percent from a year earlier. Production per cow was 20,751 pounds, up 

2 percent from 2009. The value of milk produced increased to $716 million from the 2009 value of 

$578 million. 

 

United States: Milk production increased 2 percent in 2010 to 193 billion pounds.  The rate per cow, at 21,149 

pounds, was 576 pounds above 2009.  The annual average number of milk cows on farms was 9.12 million 

head, down 86,000 head from 2009. 

 

Cash receipts from marketings of milk during 2010 totaled $31.4 billion, 29 percent higher than 2009.  Producer 

returns averaged $16.35 per hundredweight, 26 percent above 2009.  Marketings totaled 191.8 billion pounds, 2 

percent above 2009.  Marketings include whole milk sold to plants and dealers and milk sold directly to 

consumers. 

 

An estimated 991 million pounds of milk were used on farms where produced, 2 percent less than 2009.  Calves 

were fed 89 percent of this milk, with the remainder consumed in producer households. 

  

 
 

Milk Cows, Production, and Value of Production, 2009-2010 
[2009 numbers are revised] 

State 
Milk Cows1 Milk Per Cow2 Milk Production2 Value of Milk Produced3  4   

2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 

 Thousands Thousands Pounds Pounds 
Million 

Pounds 
Million 

Pounds 
1,000 Dollars 1,000 Dollars 

California 
Idaho 
Iowa 

Michigan 
Minnesota 
New Mexico 
New York 
Ohio 
Pennsylvania 
Texas 
Washington 
Wisconsin 
 
United States 

1,796 
550 
215 

355 
469 
325 
619 
277 
545 
423 
240 

1,257 
 

9,203 

1,754 
564 
209 

358 
470 
321 
611 
271 
541 
413 
251 

1,262 
 

9,117 

22,000 
22,091 
20,367 

22,445 
19,230 
24,320 
20,071 
18,744 
19,360 
20,898 
23,171 
20,079 

 
20,573 

23,025 
22,658 
20,751 

23,260 
19,366 
24,551 
20,807 
19,446 
19,841 
21,375 
23,510 
20,630 

 
21,149 

39,512 
12,150 
4,379 

7,968 
9,019 
7,904 

12,424 
5,192 

10,551 
8,840 
5,561 

25,239 
 

189,334 

40,385 
12,779 
4,337 

8,327 
9,102 
7,881 

12,713 
5,270 

10,734 
8,828 
5,901 

26,035 
 

192,819 

4,539,929 
1,433,700 

578,028 

1,067,712 
1,208,546 

956,384 
1,689,664 

732,072 
1,519,344 
1,175,720 

684,003 
3,306,309 

 
24,473,409 

5,932,557 
1,904,071 

715,605 

1,415,590 
1,465,422 
1,245,198 
2,212,062 

938,060 
1,964,322 
1,509,588 

950,061 
4,191,635 

 
31,526,417 

 1 Average number during year. Excludes heifers not yet fresh. 2 Excludes milk sucked by calves.  3 Value at average returns per 100 pounds 
of milk in combined marketings of milk and cream. 4 Includes value of milk fed to calves. 

 
 
 

                       



  

  

2010 Poultry Production and Value 

Iowa: The Iowa value of sales from chickens (excluding broilers) during 2010 was $103,000, down 9 percent 

from $113,000 the previous year.  The Iowa value of all egg production in 2010 was $824 million, up 9 percent 

from $756 million in 2009. Egg production totaled 14.6 billion eggs, up 1 percent from 14.5 billion eggs 

produced in 2009. 

 

United States: The combined value of production from broilers, eggs, turkeys, and the value of sales from 

chickens in 2010 was $34.7 billion, up 10 percent from the $31.6 billion in 2009. Of the combined total, 

68 percent was from broilers, 19 percent from eggs, 13 percent from turkeys, and less than 1 percent from 

chickens. 

 

The value of broilers produced during 2010 was $23.7 billion, up 9 percent from 2009. The total number of 

broilers produced in 2010 was 8.63 billion, up 1 percent from 2009. The total amount of live weight broilers 

produced in 2010 was 49.2 billion pounds, up 3 percent from 2009.  

 

Value of all egg production in 2010 was $6.52 billion, up 6 percent from the $6.17 billion in 2009. Egg 

production totaled 91.4 billion eggs, up 1 percent from the 90.5 billion eggs produced in 2009.  

 

The value of turkeys produced during 2010 was $4.37 billion, up 22 percent from the $3.57 billion the previous 

year. Turkey production in 2010 totaled 7.11 billion pounds, down 1 percent from the 7.15 billion pounds 

produced in 2009.  

 

The value of sales from chickens (excluding broilers) in 2010 was $72.0 million, up 11 percent from the 

$65.1 million a year ago. The number of chickens sold in 2010 totaled 173 million, down 2 percent from the 

total sold during the previous year. 
 

 

Chickens:  Production and Income, Iowa 

 IOWA UNITED STATES 

 
Year 

Pounds 
Sold 

Price per 
Pound 

Value Of 
Sales 

Pounds 
Sold 

Price per 
Pound 

Value Of 
Sales 

 
1,000 pounds Dollars 1,000 dollars 1,000 pounds Dollars 1,000 dollars 

2000 61,442 0.002 123 1,111,717 0.057 63,925 

2006 32,708 0.003 98 918,977 0.058 53,754 
2007 18,594 0.005 93 912,875 0.056 51,498 
2008 21,457 0.005 107 905,864 0.072 65,127 
2009 22,515 0.005 113 906,800 0.072 65,115 

2010 17,203 0.006 103 893,126 0.081 71,958 
 

 

All Eggs:  Production and Income, Iowa 

 IOWA UNITED STATES 

 
Year 

Eggs 
Produced 

Price per 
Dozen 

Value of  
Production 

Eggs 
Produced 

Price per 
Dozen 

Value of  
Production 

 Million eggs Cents 1,000 dollars Million eggs Cents 1,000 dollars 

2000 7,554 0.38 241,099 84,386 0.62 4,345,382 

2006 13,811 0.35 406,865 91,328 0.58 4,431,745 
2007 13,868 0.71 824,806 91,101 0.88 6,718,853 
2008 14,407 0.93 1,117,850 90,040 1.09 8,215,999 
2009 14,475 0.63 755,830 90,484 0.82 6,166,038 

2010 14,614 0.56 824,319 91,398 0.71 6,517,823 
 

 

 

 



  

  

 

 

Dairy Products:  Quantity Manufactured by Month, Iowa 
 

Year Jan. Feb. Mar. Apr. May June July Aug. Sep. Oct. Nov. Dec. Total 

----------------------------- 1,000 pounds -----------------------------  

Total Cheese (Excluding Cottage Cheese) 

2000 21,796 21,791 23,836 22,794 22,499 23,038 22,404 21,085 17,786 23,105 22,980 21,061 264,175 

2006 13,312 12,454 13,542 13,148 13,841 13,043 12,348 11,622 10,778 11,401 10,808 11,843 148,140 

2007 12,193 11,348 12,342 11,723 12,204 11,349 11,753 12,175 12,208 13,039 13,357 13,550 147,241 

2008 14,217 13,561 14,142 13,660 14,234 13,397 13,858 13,446 13,224 13,628 14,240 15,843 167,450 

2009 15,758 14,607 17,119 18,965 18,803 19,123 18,414 17,844 18,675 20,246 19,361 20,998 219,913 

2010 19,716 18,859 20,428 20,826 20,942 21,088 20,720 18,574 18,788 19,807 19,571 21,309 240,628 
 
Total American-Type Cheese 

2
 

2000 11,155 11,466 11,206 10,866 11,818 11,192 11,203 10,717 10,801 10,793 10,781 11,333 133,331 

20061              

2007 9,708 8,992 9,689 9,041 9,755 9,186 10,049 10,240 9,929 10,665 10,799 11,139 119,192 

2008 11,447 11,023 11,320 11,052 11,624 10,862 11,472 10,944 11,129 11,281 11,638 12,949 136,741 

2009 12,926 11,655 13,339 14,359 14,461 15,011 14,713 13,814 14,357 16,449 15,348 16,306 172,738 

2010 15,797 15,398 15,672 15,885 15,764 16,719 16,005 14,107 14,348 15,467 15,299 16,801 187,262 
1 Data not published to avoid disclosure of individual operations. 2 Includes Cheddar, Colby, washed curd, stirred curd, Monterey, and Jack. 
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