

Vol 11-09 Issued May 10, 2011

lowa **AgriNews**

Published by USDA National Agricultural Statistical Service, Iowa Field Office • 210 Walnut, Room 833 • Des Moines, Iowa 50309-2195 • 515-284-4340 • 1-800-772-0825 • FAX 515-284-4342 • nass-ia@nass.usda.gov

2010 Meat Animal Production and Value

Iowa: The 2010 gross income from cattle and calves, hogs and pigs, and sheep and lambs for Iowa totaled \$8.34 billion, up from \$6.93 billion in 2009. Gross income increased 18 percent for cattle and calves, 21 percent for hogs and pigs, and 21 percent for sheep and lambs.

United States: Total 2010 production of cattle and calves, hogs and pigs, and sheep and lambs for the U.S. totaled 72.4 billion pounds, down 1 percent from 2009. Production decreased 3 percent for hogs and pigs, 4 percent for sheep and lambs, but increased 1 percent for cattle and calves.

Total 2010 cash receipts from marketings of meat animals increased 19 percent to \$70.0 billion. Cattle and calves accounted for over 73 percent of this total, hogs and pigs nearly 26 percent, and sheep and lambs less than 1 percent.

The 2010 gross income from cattle and calves, hogs and pigs, and sheep and lambs for the U.S. totaled \$70.5 billion, up 19 percent from 2009. Gross income for cattle and calves increased 17 percent, hogs and pigs increased 22 percent, and sheep and lambs increased 22 percent over previous year's gross income.

Cattle and Calves: Cash receipts from marketings of cattle and calves increased 17 percent from \$43.9 billion in 2009 to \$51.5 billion in 2010. All cattle and calf marketings totaled 55.5 billion pounds in 2010, up 2 percent from 2009.

Hogs and Pigs: Cash receipts from hogs and pigs totaled \$17.9 billion during 2010, up 22 percent from 2009. Marketings totaled 31.4 billion pounds in 2010, down 5 percent from 2009.

Sheep and Lambs: Cash receipts from marketings of sheep and lambs in 2010 were \$544 million, up 22 percent from 2009. Marketings decreased 3 percent to 493 million pounds.

2010 Meat Animals Production and Value

	C	Cattle and Calv	res		Hogs and Pigs	3	Sheep and Lambs			
	Production	Marketings	Value of Production	Production	Marketings	Value of Production	Production	Marketings	Value of Production	
	1,000 lbs.	1,000 lbs.	\$1,000	1,000 lbs.	1,000 lbs.	\$1,000	1,000 lbs.	1,000 lbs.	\$1,000	
California	1,978,783	2,614,000	1,345,027	56,575	63,540	23,925	45,791	64,226	45,704	
Colorado	1,717,617	2,761,425	1,762,924	297,341	299,160	192,359	60,300	94,517	55,872	
Illinois	512,124	615,426	485,683	1,939,064	1,976,680	1,128,259	3,324	4,440	3,681	
Iowa	1,813,861	3,027,980	1,677,030	9,255,147	9,706,673	4,527,340	21,222	25,471	24,736	
Kansas	4,090,355	6,784,420	3,444,301	883,529	928,190	441,466	5,297	6,580	5,889	
Minnesota	1,142,316	1,372,122	956,185	3,697,241	3,811,722	1,852,603	13,860	14,796	17,526	
Nebraska	4,553,481	7,464,660	4,136,981	1,352,985	1,356,742	803,552	7,570	10,152	8,816	
North Carolina	321,801	347,500	234,209	3,776,688	3,868,141	2,183,436	1,261	1,118	1,449	
Oklahoma	2,216,028	3,045,475	2,178,426	1,296,642	1,337,449	658,090	3,941	4,168	4,067	
Texas	6,789,818	8,185,500	6,097,227	154,394	169,930	78,279	32,422	27,950	36,480	
Wyoming	494,345	728,160	495,789	136,550	135,838	71,259	31,812	34,428	33,981	
United States	41,573,925	55,494,416	36,976,336	30,391,490	31,407,269	16,073,284	405,289	492,942	442,899	

2010 Milk Production and Value

Iowa: Milk production totaled 4.34 billion pounds for 2010, down from 4.38 in 2009. The average number of milk cows was 209,000 head, down 3 percent from a year earlier. Production per cow was 20,751 pounds, up 2 percent from 2009. The value of milk produced increased to \$716 million from the 2009 value of \$578 million.

United States: Milk production increased 2 percent in 2010 to 193 billion pounds. The rate per cow, at 21,149 pounds, was 576 pounds above 2009. The annual average number of milk cows on farms was 9.12 million head, down 86,000 head from 2009.

Cash receipts from marketings of milk during 2010 totaled \$31.4 billion, 29 percent higher than 2009. Producer returns averaged \$16.35 per hundredweight, 26 percent above 2009. Marketings totaled 191.8 billion pounds, 2 percent above 2009. Marketings include whole milk sold to plants and dealers and milk sold directly to consumers.

An estimated 991 million pounds of milk were used on farms where produced, 2 percent less than 2009. Calves were fed 89 percent of this milk, with the remainder consumed in producer households.

Milk Cows, Production, and Value of Production, 2009-2010

[2009 numbers are revised]

State	Milk (Cows ¹	Milk Per Cow ²		Milk Pro	duction ²	Value of Milk Produced ^{3 4}		
	2009	2010	2009	2010	2009	2010	2009	2010	
	Thousands	Thousands	Pounds	Pounds	Million Pounds	Million Pounds	1,000 Dollars	1,000 Dollars	
California	1,796	1,754	22,000	23,025	39,512	40,385	4,539,929	5,932,557	
Idaho	550	564	22,091	22,658	12,150	12,779	1,433,700	1,904,071	
Iowa	215	209	20,367	20,751	4,379	4,337	578,028	715,605	
Michigan	355	358	22,445	23,260	7,968	8,327	1,067,712	1,415,590	
Minnesota	469	470	19,230	19,366	9,019	9,102	1,208,546	1,465,422	
New Mexico	325	321	24,320	24,551	7,904	7,881	956,384	1,245,198	
New York	619	611	20,071	20,807	12,424	12,713	1,689,664	2,212,062	
Ohio	277	271	18,744	19,446	5,192	5,270	732,072	938,060	
Pennsylvania	545	541	19,360	19,841	10,551	10,734	1,519,344	1,964,322	
Texas	423	413	20,898	21,375	8,840	8,828	1,175,720	1,509,588	
Washington	240	251	23,171	23,510	5,561	5,901	684,003	950,061	
Wisconsin	1,257	1,262	20,079	20,630	25,239	26,035	3,306,309	4,191,635	
United States	9,203	9,117	20,573	21,149	189,334	192,819	24,473,409	31,526,417	

Average number during year. Excludes heifers not yet fresh. ² Excludes milk sucked by calves. ³ Value at average returns per 100 pounds of milk in combined marketings of milk and cream. ⁴ Includes value of milk fed to calves.



2010 Poultry Production and Value

Iowa: The Iowa value of sales from chickens (excluding broilers) during 2010 was \$103,000, down 9 percent from \$113,000 the previous year. The Iowa value of all egg production in 2010 was \$824 million, up 9 percent from \$756 million in 2009. Egg production totaled 14.6 billion eggs, up 1 percent from 14.5 billion eggs produced in 2009.

United States: The combined value of production from broilers, eggs, turkeys, and the value of sales from chickens in 2010 was \$34.7 billion, up 10 percent from the \$31.6 billion in 2009. Of the combined total, 68 percent was from broilers, 19 percent from eggs, 13 percent from turkeys, and less than 1 percent from chickens.

The value of broilers produced during 2010 was \$23.7 billion, up 9 percent from 2009. The total number of broilers produced in 2010 was 8.63 billion, up 1 percent from 2009. The total amount of live weight broilers produced in 2010 was 49.2 billion pounds, up 3 percent from 2009.

Value of all egg production in 2010 was \$6.52 billion, up 6 percent from the \$6.17 billion in 2009. Egg production totaled 91.4 billion eggs, up 1 percent from the 90.5 billion eggs produced in 2009.

The value of turkeys produced during 2010 was \$4.37 billion, up 22 percent from the \$3.57 billion the previous year. Turkey production in 2010 totaled 7.11 billion pounds, down 1 percent from the 7.15 billion pounds produced in 2009.

The value of sales from chickens (excluding broilers) in 2010 was \$72.0 million, up 11 percent from the \$65.1 million a year ago. The number of chickens sold in 2010 totaled 173 million, down 2 percent from the total sold during the previous year.

Chickens: Production and Income, Iowa

		IOWA		UNITED STATES					
Year	Pounds Price per Sold Pound		Value Of Sales	Pounds Sold	Price per Pound	Value Of Sales			
	1,000 pounds	Dollars	1,000 dollars	1,000 pounds	Dollars	1,000 dollars			
2000	61,442	0.002	123	1,111,717	0.057	63,925			
2006	32,708	0.003	98	918,977	0.058	53,754			
2007	18,594	0.005	93	912,875	0.056	51,498			
2008	21,457	0.005	107	905,864	0.072	65,127			
2009	22,515	0.005	113	906,800	0.072	65,115			
2010	17,203	0.006	103	893,126	0.081	71,958			

All Eggs: Production and Income, Iowa

		IOWA		UNITED STATES					
Year	Eggs Produced	Price per Dozen	Value of Production	Eggs Produced	Price per Dozen	Value of Production			
	Million eggs	Cents	1,000 dollars	Million eggs	Cents	1,000 dollars			
2000	7,554	0.38	241,099	84,386	0.62	4,345,382			
2006	13,811	0.35	406,865	91,328	0.58	4,431,745			
2007	13,868	0.71	824,806	91,101	0.88	6,718,853			
2008	14,407	0.93	1,117,850	90,040	1.09	8,215,999			
2009	14,475	0.63	755,830	90,484	0.82	6,166,038			
2010	14,614	0.56	824,319	91,398	0.71	6,517,823			

Dairy Products: Quantity Manufactured by Month, Iowa

Year	Jan.	Feb.	Mar.	Apr.	May	June	July	Aug.	Sep.	Oct.	Nov.	Dec.	Total
1,000 pounds													
Total Cheese (Excluding Cottage Cheese)													
2000	21,796	21,791	23,836	22,794	22,499	23,038	22,404	21,085	17,786	23,105	22,980	21,061	264,175
2006	13,312	12,454	13,542	13,148	13,841	13,043	12,348	11,622	10,778	11,401	10,808	11,843	148,140
2007	12,193	11,348	12,342	11,723	12,204	11,349	11,753	12,175	12,208	13,039	13,357	13,550	147,241
2008	14,217	13,561	14,142	13,660	14,234	13,397	13,858	13,446	13,224	13,628	14,240	15,843	167,450
2009	15,758	14,607	17,119	18,965	18,803	19,123	18,414	17,844	18,675	20,246	19,361	20,998	219,913
2010	19,716	18,859	20,428	20,826	20,942	21,088	20,720	18,574	18,788	19,807	19,571	21,309	240,628
Total Am	erican-Ty	pe Cheese	e ²										
2000	11,155	11,466	11,206	10,866	11,818	11,192	11,203	10,717	10,801	10,793	10,781	11,333	133,331
2006 ¹													
2007	9,708	8,992	9,689	9,041	9,755	9,186	10,049	10,240	9,929	10,665	10,799	11,139	119,192
2008	11,447	11,023	11,320	11,052	11,624	10,862	11,472	10,944	11,129	11,281	11,638	12,949	136,741
2009	12,926	11,655	13,339	14,359	14,461	15,011	14,713	13,814	14,357	16,449	15,348	16,306	172,738
2010	15,797	15,398	15,672	15,885	15,764	16,719	16,005	14,107	14,348	15,467	15,299	16,801	187,262

¹ Data not published to avoid disclosure of individual operations. ² Includes Cheddar, Colby, washed curd, stirred curd, Monterey, and Jack.